

NO. 43193-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KADLEC REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington nonprofit
corporation,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

2012 JUN 29 AM 11:59

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Richard A. McCartan
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 8323
PO Box 40109
Olympia, WA 98504-0109
(360) 664-4998

 ORIGINAL

21102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

 A. Certificate of Need Law.....1

 B. Kadlec’s Certificate Of Need Application.....2

 C. Health Law Judge Decision3

 D. Superior Court Decision3

III. ISSUES.....4

 A. Does substantial evidence support the HLJ’s finding that Kadlec’s single CN application alternatively requested the approval of 55, 75, or 114 new hospital beds?.....4

 B. Did approval of 55 beds constitute approval of a CN application, precluding Kadlec from successfully contesting the decision though an adjudicative proceeding under RCW 70.38.115(10)(a)?4

 C. Did Kadlec waive any right to contest the approval of 55 beds when it implemented the 55-bed CN prior to the resolution of the adjudicative proceeding?4

 D. When Kadlec seeks judicial review under RCW 34.05.570(3) of an HLJ decision in an adjudicative proceeding may Kadlec alternatively seek judicial review of “other agency action” under RCW 34.05.570(4)?.....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

 A. Factual Findings.....5

 B. Legal Conclusions.....5

 C. Arbitrary And Capricious6

V. ARGUMENT7

A. Under RCW 70.38.115(10)(a), Kadlec Had No Right To Contest The Decision To Approve Only 55 Beds Because Kadlec Gave The Department The Option To Approve 55 Beds.....7

B. Kadlec’s Arguments On Its Right To An Adjudicative Proceeding To Seek Approval Of 75 Or 114 Beds Lack Merit.....9

C. The Department Decision Is Not Subject To Judicial Review As “Other Agency Action” Under RCW 34.05.570(4).....11

VI. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>ARCO Products Co. v. Util. and Transp. Comm'n</u> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	6
<u>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</u> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	5
<u>Children's Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</u> , 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	12
<u>Heidgerken v. Dep't of Natural Res.</u> , 99 Wn. App. 380, 993 P.2d 934 (2000).....	11
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	11
<u>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360, 109 S. Ct. 1851, 104 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1989).....	6
<u>Miller v. City of Tacoma</u> , 138 Wn.2d 318, 979 P.2d 429 (1999).....	5
<u>Odyssey v. Dep't of Health</u> , 145 Wn. App. 131, 185 P.3d 652 (2008).....	6
<u>Overlake Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</u> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	6
<u>Rios v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	6
<u>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</u> , 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	1
<u>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health</u> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 102, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	5, 6

Statutes

RCW 34.05.542	3
---------------------	---

RCW 34.05.570	11
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	4
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	5, 8
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	4, 9, 11, 12
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	11, 12, 13
RCW 70.38	1
RCW 70.38.015	1
RCW 70.38.105(4)(e)	1
RCW 70.38.110(10)(a)	9
RCW 70.38.115	2
RCW 70.38.115(10)(a)	passim

Rules

WAC 246-10-606.....	10
WAC 246-310.....	1
WAC 246-310-210.....	2
WAC 246-310-220.....	2
WAC 246-310-230.....	2
WAC 246-310-240.....	2
WAC 246-310-610(1).....	7
